

Waters Corporation and Subsidiaries
Quarterly Reconciliation of GAAP to Adjusted Non-GAAP Financials
(in thousands, except per share data)

The 2015 and 2014 adjusted amounts presented below are used by the management of the Company to measure operating performance against prior periods and forecasts and are not in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). These Non-GAAP amounts should be considered supplemental to, and not a substitute for, financial performance in accordance with GAAP. The Company believes that the use of Non-GAAP measures, such as Adjusted Non-GAAP Earnings Per Share (EPS) and Adjusted Non-GAAP Operating Income, helps management and investors gain a better understanding of the Company's core operating results, and is consistent with how management measures performance for purposes of executive compensation and forecasts the Company's performance. The reconciliation identifies items management has excluded as non-operational items. Management has excluded the following items:

- * Purchased Intangibles Amortization was excluded to allow for comparisons of operating results that are consistent over periods of time.
- * Restructuring Costs, Asset Impairments, Acquisition-Related Costs and Other One-Time Costs were excluded as the Company believes that costs to consolidate operations, reduce overhead and complete acquisitions are infrequent or unusual and are not indicative of normal operating costs.
- * Infrequent Income Tax Items were excluded as these costs and benefits are typically the result of audit examination settlements, updates in management's assessment of ongoing examinations or other unusual tax items and are not indicative of the Company's normal or future income tax expense.

	(Unaudited)			
	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	October 3, 2015	September 27, 2014	October 3, 2015	September 27, 2014
GAAP Selling and Administrative Expenses (including Purchased Intangibles Amortization)	\$ (127,228)	\$ (124,951)	\$ (374,613)	\$ (388,809)
Purchased Intangibles Amortization	2,573	2,725	7,547	8,018
Restructuring Costs, Asset Impairments, Acquisition-Related Costs & Other One-Time Costs	1,732	191	5,020	14,557
Adjusted Non-GAAP Selling & Administrative Expenses	\$ (122,923)	\$ (122,035)	\$ (362,046)	\$ (366,234)
GAAP Operating Income	\$ 135,843	\$ 138,713	\$ 386,143	\$ 345,869
Purchased Intangibles Amortization	2,573	2,725	7,547	8,018
Restructuring Costs, Asset Impairments, Acquisition-Related Costs & Other One-Time Costs	1,732	191	5,020	14,557
Adjusted Non-GAAP Operating Income	\$ 140,148	\$ 141,629	\$ 398,710	\$ 368,444
GAAP Provision for Income Tax Expense	\$ (13,281)	\$ (17,916)	\$ (48,682)	\$ (45,939)
Purchased Intangibles Amortization	(738)	(804)	(2,159)	(2,306)
Restructuring Costs, Asset Impairments, Acquisition-Related Costs & Other One-Time Costs	(772)	150	(1,771)	(4,054)
Infrequent Income Tax Items	(1,832)	1,033	1,367	2,740
Adjusted Non-GAAP Provision for Income Tax Expense	\$ (16,623)	\$ (17,537)	\$ (51,245)	\$ (49,559)
GAAP Net Income	\$ 116,281	\$ 113,497	\$ 317,999	\$ 280,328
Purchased Intangibles Amortization	1,835	1,921	5,388	5,712
Restructuring Costs, Asset Impairments, Acquisition-Related Costs & Other One-Time Costs	960	341	3,249	10,503
Infrequent Income Tax Items	(1,832)	1,033	1,367	2,740
Adjusted Non-GAAP Net Income	\$ 117,244	\$ 116,792	\$ 328,003	\$ 299,283
GAAP EPS	\$ 1.40	\$ 1.34	\$ 3.82	\$ 3.29
Purchased Intangibles Amortization	0.02	0.02	0.06	0.07
Restructuring Costs, Asset Impairments, Acquisition-Related Costs & Other One-Time Costs	0.01	0.00	0.04	0.12
Infrequent Income Tax Items	(0.02)	0.01	0.02	0.03
Adjusted Non-GAAP EPS	\$ 1.42	\$ 1.38	\$ 3.94	\$ 3.51